
To: Councillor Boulton, Chairperson; and Councillors 
Councillor Donnelly, the Depute Provost and Macdonald.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 05 December 2018

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL – SITE 
VISIT

The Members of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL are 
requested to meet at the Town House reception on THURSDAY 13 DECEMBER 2018 at 
9.00 am to undertake a site visit.  They will then reconvene in Committee Room 2 for 
determination.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

1.1  Procedure Notice  (Pages 3 - 4)

COPIES OF THE RELEVANT PLANS / DRAWINGS ARE AVAILABLE FOR 
INSPECTION IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING AND WILL BE DISPLAYED AT 

THE MEETING

MEMBERS PLEASE NOTE THAT THE FOLLOWING LINK WILL TAKE YOU TO 
THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN.

Local Development Plan

TO REVIEW THE DECISION OF THE APPOINTED OFFICER TO REFUSE THE 
FOLLOWING APPLICATIONS

PLANNING ADVISER - GAVIN EVANS

Public Document Pack

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/planning-and-building/development-plan


2.1  Replacement of Roller Shutter Access Gate (Retrospective) - 85 Blenheim 
Place Aberdeen - 181008  

2.2  Delegated Report, Original Application Form, Decision Notice and Letter of 
Representation from Consultee  (Pages 5 - 22)
Members, please note that all plans and supporting documents relevant to 
the review can be viewed online at the following link by entering the 
application reference number:-

Planning Reference - 181008
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application

2.3  Planning Policies Referred to in Documents Submitted  (Pages 23 - 24)

2.4  Notice of Review with Supporting Information Submitted by Applicant / 
Agent  (Pages 25 - 32)
Members, please note that all plans and supporting documents relevant to 
the review can be viewed online at the following link by entering the 
application reference number:-

Ref Number (add in)
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application 

2.5  Determination - Reasons for Decision  
Members, please note that reasons should be based against Development 
Plan policies and any other material considerations.

2.6  Consideration of Conditions to be Attached to the Application - if Members 
are Minded to Over-Turn the Decision of the Case Officer  

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Lynsey 
McBain on lymcbain@aberdeencity.gov.uk / tel 01224 522123

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

PROCEDURE NOTE

GENERAL

1. The Local Review Body of Aberdeen City Council (the LRB) must at all 
times comply with (one) the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(Schemes of Delegation and Local Review Procedure) (Scotland) 
Regulations 2008 (the regulations), and (two) Aberdeen City Council’s 
Standing Orders.

2. In dealing with a request for the review of a decision made by an 
appointed officer under the Scheme of Delegation adopted by the Council 
for the determination of “local” planning applications, the LRB 
acknowledge that the review process as set out in the regulations shall be 
carried out in stages.

3. As the first stage and having considered the applicant’s stated preference 
(if any) for the procedure to be followed, the LRB must decide how the 
case under review is to be determined.

4. Once a notice of review has been submitted interested parties (defined as 
statutory consultees or other parties who have made, and have not 
withdrawn, representations in connection with the application) will be 
consulted on the Notice and will have the right to make further 
representations within 14 days.
Any representations:
 made by any party other than the interested parties as defined 

above (including  those objectors or Community Councils that did 
not make timeous representation on the application before its 
delegated determination by the appointed officer) or 

 made outwith the 14 day period representation period referred to 
above

cannot and will not be considered by the Local Review Body in 
determining the Review.

5. Where the LRB consider that the review documents (as defined within the 
regulations) provide sufficient information to enable them to determine the 
review, they may (as the next stage in the process) proceed to do so 
without further procedure.

6. Should the LRB, however, consider that they are not in a position to 
determine the review without further procedure, they must then decide 
which one of (or combination of) the further procedures available to them 
in terms of the regulations should be pursued.  The further procedures 
available are:-
(a) written submissions;
(b) the holding of one or more hearing sessions;
(c) an inspection of the site.

Page 3

Agenda Item 1.1



2

7. If the LRB do decide to seek further information or representations prior 
to the determination of the review, they will require, in addition to deciding 
the manner in which that further information/representations should be 
provided, to be specific about the nature of the information/ 
representations sought and by whom it should be provided.

8. In adjourning a meeting to such date and time as it may then or later 
decide, the LRB shall take into account the procedures outlined within 
Part 4 of the regulations, which will require to be fully observed.

DETERMINATION OF REVIEW

9. Once in possession of all information and/or representations considered 
necessary to the case before them, the LRB will proceed to determine the 
review.

10. The starting point for the determination of the review by the LRB will be 
Section 25 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997, which 
provides that:-

“where, in making any determination under the planning Acts, 
regard is to be had to the Development Plan, the determination 
shall be made in accordance with the Plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.”

11. In coming to a decision on the review before them, the LRB will require:-
(a) to consider the Development Plan position relating to the 

application proposal and reach a view as to whether the proposal 
accords with the Development Plan;  

(b) to identify all other material considerations arising (if any) which 
may be relevant to the proposal;  

(c) to weigh the Development Plan position against the other material 
considerations arising before deciding whether the Development 
Plan should or should not prevail in the circumstances.

12. In determining the review, the LRB will:-
(a) uphold the appointed officers determination, with or without 

amendments or additions to the reason for refusal; or
(b) overturn the appointed officer’s decision and approve the 

application with or without appropriate conditions.

13. The LRB will give clear reasons for its decision in recognition that these 
will require to be intimated and publicised in full accordance with the 
regulations.

Page 4



 

Strategic Place Planning 

Report of Handling 

 

Site Address: 85 Blenheim Place, Aberdeen, AB25 2DZ. 

Application 
Description: 

Replacement of roller shutter access gate (retrospective) 

Application Ref: 181008/DPP 

Application Type: Detailed Planning Permission 

Application Date: 19 June 2018 

Applicant: Mr Peter Faber 

Ward: Hazlehead/Ashley/Queens Cross 

Community Council: Queen's Cross and Harlaw 

Case Officer: Linda Speers 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

  
Refuse 
 
APPLICATION BACKGROUND 

 
Site Description 
The application site relates to an end-terrace 2-storey traditional granite property on the western 
side of Blenheim Place within the Albyn Place/Rubislaw Conservation Area. The rear garden is 
fully enclosed and stretches 23m long and 10m wide and includes a twin garage and an area of 
hardstanding all of which directly access the rear lane. 
 
Relevant Planning History 
Planning permission (Ref: 180691/DPP) was approved in June 2018 to extend and raise the roof 
height of the adjacent garage. In addition, planning permission (Ref: 150791) was approved in July 
2015 for the erection of a single storey extension to the rear of the dwelling. The original boundary 
wall on the rear lane was removed and replaced with a sliding timber gate post 2009; there is no 
planning records indicating consent was approved for this, and the works are therefore 
unauthorised. 
 
APPLICATION DESCRIPTION 

 
Description of Proposal 
Retrospective consent for the installation of a roller shutter gate, located on the rear boundary of 
the property, accessed via the rear lane. The gate is finished in black coated steel with the 
enclosure finished in a black timber. 
 
Supporting Documents 
All drawings can be viewed on the Council’s website at: 
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PAKSDUBZMLC00 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.2

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PAKSDUBZMLC00
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PAKSDUBZMLC00


Application Reference: 181008/DPP   Page 2 of 4 
 

  
 
CONSULTATIONS 

 
ACC - Roads Development Management Team – no observations.  
 
REPRESENTATIONS 

 
None 
 
MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 

 
Legislative Requirements 
Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 require that where, 
in making any determination under the planning acts, regard is to be had to the provisions of the 
Development Plan and that determination shall be made in accordance with the plan, so far as 
material to the application unless material considerations indicate otherwise.      
 
National Planning Policy and Guidance 
Scottish Planning Policy (SPP) 
Historic Environment Scotland Policy Statement (HESPS) 
 
Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017 (ADLP) 
Policy H1: Residential Areas 
Policy D1: Quality Placemaking by Design 
Policy D4: Historic Environment 
 
Supplementary Guidance (SG) 
Householder Development Guide (HDG) 
Aberdeen City Conservation Area Character Appraisals and Management Plan  
Albyn Place/ Rubislaw Conservation Area Character Appraisal 
 
EVALUATION 

 
The application site is located within an area zoned for residential (Policy H1) within the ALDP and 
within the Albyn Place/Rubislaw Conservation Area and relates to householder development. The 
proposal would comply with this policy in principle if it does not constitute over-development; the 
character and amenity of the surrounding conservation area is not adversely affected; and it 
complies with associated SG, in this case the HDG. Policy D1 and D4 requires all development to 
have high quality design that respects the character, appearance and setting of the historic 
environment. 
 
The retrospective alterations relate to a gated entrance on the rear lane of an existing property in 
the Albyn Place / Rubislaw Conservation Area. The aim of the HDG is to promote in all cases 
‘good quality design, careful siting and due consideration of scale, context and design of the 
parent building are key to ensuring that development does not erode the character and 
appearance of our residential areas and furthermore the emphasis on good design particularly in 
the city’s Conservation Area is cited in ‘The Aberdeen City Conservation Area Character 
Appraisals and Management Plan’ which states that efforts to ‘control the design and type
[...]
 replaced with a roller shutter 
gate. The retrospective development is unauthorised and the loss of boundary walls in 
Conservation Areas should be avoided.  
 
The property lies within the Albyn Place and Rubislaw Conservation Area and Historic 
Environment Scotland Policy Statement (HESPS) must be referred to in determination of the 
application. HESPS states that the planning authority must pay special attention to the desirability 
of preserving or enhancing the character and appearance of the conservation area when 
determining applications. It is therefore considered that the roller shutter gate would have an 
adverse effect on the character of the Conservation Area and ultimately result in the loss of special 
architectural interest. Approval of this application would create an undesirable precedent for 
similar proposals resulting in further erosion of the traditional character, therefore the application is 
recommended for refusal as it does not comply with this policy and Policy D4 (Historic 
Environment). 
 
In this instance and for the reasons outlined above the proposal is considered to impact 
negatively; the design and appearance would not make a positive contribution to the setting and 
would have unacceptable impact on the character or amenity of the surrounding area; and is 
therefore contrary to the guidelines set out in the Conservation Area management plan and 
Scottish Planning Policy, Policy H1 (Residential Areas), Policy D4 (Historic Environment) and 
Policy D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) and the relevant Supplementary Guidance. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

Refuse 

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. The proposal is contrary to Historic Environment Scotland Policy Statement, Scottish 

Planning Policy, Policy D4 (Historic Environment) of the Aberdeen Local Development 
Plan 2017 as the proposed roller shutter gate, due to its size, design and materials do 
not enhance nor preserve the character of the Albyn Place and Rubislaw Conservation 
Area;  
 

Page 7



Application Reference: 181008/DPP   Page 4 of 4 
 

2. The proposal is contrary to Policy D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) and H1 
(Residential Areas) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017 and the 
Supplementary guidance - Householder Development Guide; the proposed roller shutter 
gate, due to its inappropriate size, design and materials do not make a positive 
contribution to the setting and would have unacceptable impact on both the character 
and visual amenity of the surrounding area; and 

 
3. Approval of this application would create an undesirable precedent for similar proposals 

resulting in further erosion of the traditional character of the conservation area. 
 

 
 

Page 8



Page 1 of 8

Marischal College Planning & Sustainable Development Business Hub 4, Ground Floor North Broad Street Aberdeen AB10 1AB  Tel: 
01224 523 470  Fax: 01224 636 181  Email: pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

Applications cannot be validated until all the necessary documentation has been submitted and the required fee has been paid.

Thank you for completing this application form:

ONLINE REFERENCE 100125530-001

The online reference is the unique reference for your online form only. The  Planning Authority will allocate an Application Number when 
your form is validated. Please quote this reference if you need to contact the planning Authority about this application.

Type of Application
What is this application for? Please select one of the following: *

  Application for planning permission (including changes of use and surface  mineral working).

  Application for planning permission in principle.

  Further application, (including renewal of planning permission, modification, variation or removal of a planning condition etc)

  Application for Approval of Matters specified in conditions.

Description of Proposal
Please describe the proposal including any change of use: *  (Max 500 characters)

Is this a temporary permission? *  Yes   No

If a change o
[...]
and Floor Plans

REASON FOR DECISION

The reasons on which the Council has based this decision are as follows:-

1. The proposal is contrary to Historic Environment Scotland Policy 
Statement, Scottish Planning Policy, Policy D4 (Historic Environment) of 
the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017 as the proposed roller shutter 
gate, due to its size, design and materials do not enhance nor preserve the 
character of the Albyn Place and Rubislaw Conservation Area; 

Page 17

mailto:pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk


2. The proposal is contrary to Policy D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) and 
H1 (Residential Areas) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017 and 
the Supplementary guidance - Householder Development Guide; the 
proposed roller shutter gate, due to its inappropriate size, design and 
materials do not make a positive contribution to the setting and would have 
unacceptable impact on both the character and visual amenity of the 
surrounding area; and

3. Approval of this application would create an undesirable precedent for 
similar proposals resulting in further erosion of the traditional character of 
the conservation area.

Date of Signing 8 August 2018

Daniel Lewis
Development Management Manager

IMPORTANT INFORMATION RELATED TO THIS DECISION

DETAILS OF ANY VARIATION MADE TO ORIGINAL PROPOSAL, AS AGREED 
WITH APPLICANT (S32A of 1997 Act)

None.

RIGHT OF APPEAL
THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1997

If the applicant is aggrieved by the decision of the planning authority – 

a) to refuse planning permission;
b) to refuse approval, consent or agreement requried by a condition imposed on 

a grant of planning permission;
c) to grant planning permission or any approval, consent or agreement subject to 

conditions,

the applicant may require the planning authority to review the case under section 
43A(8) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 within three months 
from the date of this notice. Any requests for a review must be made on a ‘Notice of 
Review’ form available from the planning authority or at www.eplanning.scot.  

Notices of review submitted by post should be sent to Strategic Place Planning 
(address at the top of this decision notice).

Page 18

http://www.eplanning.scot/


SERVICE OF PURCHASE NOTICE WHERE INTERESTS ARE AFFECTED BY A 
PLANNING DECISION

If permission to develop land is refused and the owner of the land claims that the 
land has become incapable of reasonably beneficial use in it’s existing state and 
cannot be rendered capable of reasonably benefical use by the carrying out of any 
development that would be permitted, the owners of the land may serve on the 
planning authority a purchase notice requiring the purchase of the owner of the land’s 
interest in the land in accordance with Part 5 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Act 1997.

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



Consultee Comments for Planning Application 181008/DPP

 

Application Summary

Application Number: 181008/DPP

Address: 85 Blenheim Place Aberdeen AB25 2DZ

Proposal: Replacement of roller shutter access gate (retrospective)

Case Officer: Linda Speers

 

Consultee Details

Name: Mrs Christine Steel

Address: Aberdeen City Council, Marischal College, Broad Street, Aberdeen AB10 1AB

Email: csteel@aberdeencity.gov.uk

On Behalf Of: ACC - Roads Development Management Team

 

Comments

Roads Development Management have no observations to note.

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



National Planning Policy 

Scottish Planning Policy (SPP) 

https://www.gov.scot/Resource/0045/00453827.pdf

Historic Environment Scotland Policy Statement (HESPS) 

https://www.historicenvironment.scot/archives-and-
research/publications/publication/?publicationId=f413711b-bb7b-4a8d-a3e8-a619008ca8b5

Aberdeen Local Development Plan (ALDP)

H1: Residential Areas;

D1: Quality Placemaking by Design; 

D4: Historic Environment

Supplementary Guidance 

Householder Development Guide

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2.1.PolicySG.HouseHoldDesignGuide.pdf

Other Material Considerations

Albyn Place / Rubislaw Conservation Area Character Appraisal

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2013_Con_Appraisal_3_Albyn.pdf

Page 23

Agenda Item 2.3

https://www.historicenvironment.scot/archives-and-research/publications/publication/?publicationId=f413711b-bb7b-4a8d-a3e8-a619008ca8b5
https://www.historicenvironment.scot/archives-and-research/publications/publication/?publicationId=f413711b-bb7b-4a8d-a3e8-a619008ca8b5
https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2.1.PolicySG.HouseHoldDesignGuide.pdf
https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2013_Con_Appraisal_3_Albyn.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



Page 1 of 5

Marischal College Planning & Sustainable Development Business Hub 4, Ground Floor North Broad Street Aberdeen AB10 1AB  Tel: 
01224 523 470  Fax: 01224 636 181  Email: pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

Applications cannot be validated until all the necessary documentation has been submitted and the required fee has been paid.

Thank you for completing this application form:

ONLINE REFERENCE 100125530-002

The online reference is the unique reference for your online form only. The  Planning Authority will allocate an Application Number when 
your form is validated. Please quote this reference if you need to contact the planning Authority about this application.

Applicant or Agent Details
Are you an applicant or an agent? * (An agent is an architect, consultant or someone else acting
on behalf of the applicant in connection with this application)  Applicant  Agent

Agent Details
Please enter Agent details

Company/Organisation:

Ref. Number: You must enter a Building Name or Number, or both: *

First Name: * Building Name:

Last Name: *  Building Number:

Address 1
Telephone Number: * (Street): *

Extension Number: Address 2:

Mobile Number: Town/City: *

Fax Number: C
[...]
reference number, approved plans and decision notice (if any) from the earlier consent.
 

Declare – Notice of Review
I/We the applicant/agent certify that this is an application for review on the grounds stated.

Declaration Name: Mr Kevin Groundwater

Declaration Date: 21/09/2018
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



GROUNDWATER ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN,    41 BRACKEN ROAD,    PORTLETHEN,    ABERDEENSHIRE,   AB12 4TA                    
T: 01224 782035     M: 07783148045     E: info@groundwaterdesign.co.uk     W: www. groundwaterdesign.co.uk 
 

                   
                     
Ref:  18‐245 
 
21 September 2018 
 
 

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT AT 85 BLENHEIM PLACE, ABERDEEN 
 
 
STATEMENT 
 
We would seek review of the refusal of the application 181008/DPP dated 19 June 2018, refused permission on 8 August 
2018 
 
Background 
The property is  located within the Albyn Place and Rubislaw conservation area. The gate in question is  located on the 
boundary facing the unnamed lane to the rear of 85 Blenheim Place 
This metal vertical roller gate was  installed earlier this year as a replacement for an existing sliding timber gate giving 
access to an existing driveway to the rear of the property. The reason for the installation of this gate rather than a direct 
replacement  was  due  to  the weight  of  the  existing  gate was  causing  structural  damage  to  the  adjacent  garage  and 
boundary wall. The walls were in imminent danger of falling into the back lane. Immediate structural repairs had to be 
carried out and subsequently, in the interest of public safety in the back lane and access to the driveway, it was decided 
that a self‐supporting gate would be the best solution to preserve the stability of the existing structures.  A vertical gate 
was installed as it could be automatically operated to minimise obstructing the public road and would not impinge on 
either the roadway or garden ground 
This was carried out by my client who at the time was unaware that a replacement gate would require consent. 
The current arrangements allow for my client to conveniently access the communal (dwellings Blenheim Place 85 and 87) 
car charger point and with minimal delay respond to his on‐call commitments at Aberdeen Royal Infirmary. 
The existing gate was identified by the planning officer as being unapproved during a site visit for a separate application 
and we were asked to make a retrospective application 
 
 
Grounds for refusal  

1. The proposal is contrary to Historic Environment Scotland Policy Statement, Scottish Planning Policy, Policy D4 
(Historic Environment) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017 as the proposed roller shutter gate, due to 
its size, design and materials do not enhance nor preserve the character of the Albyn Place and Rubislaw 
Conservation Area 
 

2. The proposal is contrary to Policy D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) and H1 (Residential Areas) of the 
Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017 and the Supplementary guidance ‐ Householder Development Guide; 
the proposed roller shutter gate, due to its inappropriate size, design and materials do not make a positive 
contribution to the setting and would have unacceptable impact on both the character and visual amenity of the 
surrounding area 

 

Page 31



GROUNDWATER ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN,    41 BRACKEN ROAD,    PORTLETHEN,    ABERDEENSHIRE,   AB12 4TA                    
T: 01224 782035     M: 07783148045     E: info@groundwaterdesign.co.uk     W: www. groundwaterdesign.co.uk 
 

 

3. Approval of this application would create an undesirable precedent for similar proposals resulting in further 
erosion of the traditional character of the conservation area. 

 
 
 
Reasons for review 
In response to the grounds for refusal: 
  

1. Whilst the proposal is deemed contrary to Historic Environment Scotland Policy Statement, Scottish Planning 
Policy, Policy D4 (Historic Environment) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017 as it does not enhance 
nor preserve the character of the Albyn Place and Rubislaw Conservation Area it is wholly in context with the 
lane to the Rear of Blenheim Place and existing gates on Deswood Place 

 
2. As various out buildings and driveway accesses have been formed in the lane over years the roller shutter gate 

does comply with points made in Supplementary Guidance Householder Development Guide ‐ 3.1.10 Other 
Domestic Alterations: Fences, Walls and Other Boundary Enclosures. That “the scale and form of boundary 
enclosures should be appropriate to their context and should not detract from the street scene as a result of 
inappropriate visual impact and “would not result in an unacceptable impact upon the amenity of neighbouring 
dwellings”. To this effect we have enclosed written statements from the nearest neighbours and photographs of 
the back lane 

 
3. Approval of this application would not create an undesirable precedent for similar proposals resulting in further 

erosion of the traditional character of the conservation area as there are already gates of a similar nature and 
design on the lane. 

 
 
Our contention is that given the varied nature of the streetscape to both sides of the lane this application is not to the 
detriment to the surrounding area and should be considered for approval.  
 
 
 
 

Page 32


	Agenda
	1.1 Procedure Notice
	2.2 Delegated Report, Original Application Form, Decision Notice and Letter of Representation from Consultee
	181008DPP - Application form
	181008DPP - Decision Notice
	181008DPP - Consultee - ACC Roads

	2.3 Planning Policies Referred to in Documents Submitted
	2.4 Notice of Review with Supporting Information Submitted by Applicant / Agent
	181008DPP - Review Statement




Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

ABERDEEN, 13 December 2018.  Minute of Meeting of the LOCAL REVIEW 
BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL.  Present:-  Councillor Boulton, 
Chairperson;   and Councillors Donnelly and Macdonald.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be viewed here. 

REPLACEMENT OF ROLLER SHUTTER ACCESS GATE (RETROSPECTIVE) - 85 
BLENHEIM PLACE ABERDEEN - 181008

1. With reference to its meeting of 5 December 2018, the Local Review Body (LRB) 
of Aberdeen City Council reconvened at the Town House following a site visit to review 
the decision taken by an appointed officer under the Council’s Scheme of Delegation to 
refuse the request for the replacement of a roller shutter access gate retrospectively at 
85 Blenheim Place Aberdeen, 181008/DPP.

Councillor Boulton, as Chairperson, advised that the procedures previously outlined by 
the Clerk at the meeting of 5 December 2018 would apply and indicated that the LRB 
would be addressed by Mr Gavin Evans, who acted as Planning Adviser to the LRB in 
the case under consideration.  The Chairperson reiterated that although the Planning 
Adviser was employed by the planning authority, he had not been involved in any way 
with the consideration or determination of the application under review and was present 
to provide factual information and guidance to the LRB only.  She emphasised that the 
officer would not be asked to express any view on the proposed application.

Mr Evans then described the site advising that the site comprised an end-terrace 2-
storey traditional granite property on the western side of Blenheim Place, just south of 
Desswood Place. The building incorporated both numbers 85 and 87 Blenheim Place, 
with a circa 30m long garden to the rear. The rear garden was enclosed by a boundary 
wall, however the boundary with the rear lane was defined by an existing double 
garage, the roller shutter that is subject of this application and a timber pass gate.  Mr 
Evans also advised that the site lies within the Albyn Place/Rubislaw Conservation 
Area. 

Mr Evans explained that planning permission was sought retrospectively for the 
installation of a roller shutter gate opening onto the rear lane. The gate was finished in 
black coated steel with its housing finished in a black painted timber. The shutter and its 
housing box protrude above the level of the adjoining boundary wall, with the housing 
box visible in views on approach along the lane from either direction.

In terms of the appointed officer’s reasons for refusal, Mr Evans made reference to the 
following factors in the decision notice:- 

 The size, design and materials fail to enhance or preserve the character of the 
Conservation Area;

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=6638&Ver=4


2

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
13 December 2018

 The proposal would not accord with HESPS, SPP, or policy D4 (Historic 
Environment) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan;

 The proposal (by virtue of its size, design and materials) would have an 
unacceptable impact on both character and amenity of the surrounding area

 It would not accord with policy D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) and H1 
(Residential Areas) of the ALDP.

 Lastly, that approval would create an undesirable precedent for similar 
proposals, cumulatively resulting in erosion of the traditional character of the CA.

In relation to the appellant’s case, Mr Evans highlighted the following from the Review 
statement:-

- The previous roller gate was replaced with a shutter-type because the earlier 
gate was causing structural damage to the garage and boundary wall;

- Self-supporting roller-shutter was seen as better option from safety perspective;
- Automatically operated, so minimises obstruction on public road and the shutter 

itself would not protrude out into the lane;
- Applicant was unaware when carrying out works that these would require 

planning permission;
- Argue that the proposal is ‘wholly in context’ with the character of this lane;
- Would not create precedent as there are already gates of similar design on the 

lane.

In terms of consultee responses, Mr Evans advised that there were no responses from 
consultees or neighbouring properties. 

Mr Evans advised that in determining the appeal, Members should also take into 
consideration any material considerations that they felt were relevant to the application 
that would point to either overturning the original decision or dismissing the review.

Mr Evans outlined the relevant policy considerations, making reference to the following 
in the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017:-

 Scottish Planning Policy (SPP) 
 Historic Environment Scotland Policy Statement (HESPS) 
 Aberdeen Local Development Plan (ALDP)

H1: Residential Areas;
D1: Quality Placemaking by Design; 
D4: Historic Environment

 Supplementary Guidance 
 Householder Development Guide
 Albyn Place / Rubislaw Conservation Area Character Appraisal

Mr Evans noted that if Members wished to overturn the decision of the appointed 
officer, that consideration should also be given to any conditions which would be 
appropriate in order to make the proposal acceptable, but noted that all conditions must 
meet the six tests set out by Scottish Government policy.



3

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
13 December 2018

The Local Review Body then asked questions of Mr Evans.

Following discussion, Members agreed unanimously that the proposal was acceptable 
and therefore the Local Review Body’s decision was to overturn the decision of the 
appointed officer and approve the application.

In coming to their decision, the Local Review Body had regard to the provisions of the 
development plan as required by Sections 25 and 37 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) and other material consideration in so far as these 
were pertinent to the determination of the application.

More specifically, the reasons on which the Local Review Body based the decision 
were as follows:-

The Local Review Body considered that the proposed development would not 
result in adverse impact on the character or appearance of the Conservation 
Area. Whilst it was noted that the materials were not ideal, and the manner in 
which the shutter protrudes above the level of the boundary wall was unusual, 
members noted that the construction of an enlarged garage, recently approved 
within the site, would serve to screen the shutter’s box housing on approach 
from the south. The Local Review Body noted also that the works have taken 
place on a rear lane which is characterised by considerable variation in the style, 
size and design of garages and outbuildings and, in that context, the proposed 
shutter would not be incongruous or harmful to the character and amenity of the 
area. In this regard, it was considered that the proposal would accord with the 
provisions of policies D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design), D4 (Built Heritage) 
and H1 (Residential Areas) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan, along with 
the associated ‘Householder Development Guide’ Supplementary Guidance.

- COUNCILLOR MARIE BOULTON, Chairperson



4

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
13 December 2018


